

SARV PRACHAL BIMA KAVACH POLICY WORDINGS

PREAMBLE

Generali Central Insurance Company Limited ("the Company"), having received a proposal/ declaration and the premium from the Proposer, and the said Proposal and Declaration together with any statement, report or other document leading to the issuance of this Policy and referred to therein having been accepted and agreed to by the Company and the Proposer as the basis of this contract do, by this Policy agree, in consideration of and subject to the due receipt of the subsequent premiums including government subsidy if any, as set out in the Schedule with all its Parts, and further, subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Policy, as set out in the Schedule with all its Parts that on proof to the satisfaction of the Company of the compensation having become payable as set out in the Schedule to the title of the said person or persons claiming payment or upon the happening of an event upon which one or more benefits become payable under this Policy, the Sum Insured/ appropriate benefit will be paid by the Company.

1. DEFINITIONS:

1. **"Company"** means the Generali Central Insurance Company Limited.
2. **"Insured/Policyholder"** means the person or entity whose name specifically appears as such in the Schedule to this Policy.
3. **"Beneficiary"** means any individual (s)/corporate/ Co-operative organizations/ federations whose probable income or repayment / is (are) insured under agricultural activity/Agriculture allied activity or non-agricultural activity.
4. **"Policy"** means the Policy booklet, the Schedule, and any applicable endorsement. The Policy contains details of the extent of cover available to the Insured the exclusions from the cover and the terms and conditions of the issue of the Policy.
5. **"Sum Insured"** means and denotes the amount of cover available as stated in the Schedule. This is the maximum amount that the Company will pay for each and every claim, and in all, under this Policy.
6. **"Observed Weather Index"** shall mean the observed value of the Weather Index against the weather parameters covered in the Policy, which observed value will be used for determining the Strike Index or the Exit Index, during the Period of Insurance.
7. **"Exit Index"** shall mean the Observed Weather Index level at which the Insured becomes eligible for full Sum Insured under the Policy.
8. **"Strike Index"** shall mean the Observed Weather Index level at which the Insured becomes eligible for claim payment.
9. **"Notional Payment"** shall mean the agreed amount, which shall be paid as compensation to the Insured per unit deviation in Weather Index (To be specified for each Policy under section "Coverage Details" in Schedule).

10. **“Reference Weather Station”** shall mean the weather station engaged in the study or monitoring of weather or atmospheric observations as stated in Schedule, the data from which will be used for the purpose of determining the Observed Weather Index, Exit Index and Strike Index for payment of compensation and claim settlement under this Policy.

11. **“Weather Index”** shall mean the mathematical construct on the basis of which Policy is issued. Weather Index would be constructed with any one or a combination of the following weather parameters (this will be specified for each individual Policy under section “Coverage Details” in Schedule):

- Rainfall
- Temperature
- Humidity
- Fog
- Air Quality Index
- Wind Velocity
- Sunshine
- Hailstorm
- Cloud Burst

12. **“Satellite based index”** shall mean the use of satellite images and remote sensing techniques to monitor and analyze various parameters related to different applications. Satellite Index would be constructed with any one or a combination of the following satellite parameters (this will be specified for each individual Policy under section “Coverage Details” in Schedule):

- Normalized difference vegetation index(NDVI)
- Normalized difference water index (NDWI)
- Land surface water index (LSWI)
- Soil Moisture Content Index
- Soil Adjusted Vegetation Index (SAVI)
- Microwave Backscatter
- Fraction of absorbed photosynthetically active radiation (FAPAR)
- Flood Index
- Drought Index

Other disasters - Tsunami, Earthquake, Hurricanes, Tornadoes/Cyclones, Wildfires, Volcanic Eruptions, Blizzards, Hailstorms, Mudslides, And Floods

2. **SCOPE OF COVER**

The Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions herein contained, or otherwise expressed herein, to compensate the Insured as stated in the policy resulting from deviation of Observed Weather Index from Strike Index if such deviation is as stated in coverage within a specific geographical location and policy period/ weather index based risk phase period/ weather index risk period specified time period, or losses/damages resulting from occurrence of identified localized risks of hailstorm and cloud burst subject to the maximum Sum Insured in the manner specified in the Schedule to this Policy.

3. EXCLUSIONS

3.1 The Company shall not be liable to make any payment under this Policy to the Insured in connection with or in respect of any expenses whatsoever incurred by any Insured arising out of deviation in Weather Index resulting from:

- i. The burning of the insurable interest by order of any public authority or subterranean fire.
- ii. Fire during harvest/storage/as applicable basis nature of insurable entity due to spark originating from engine exhaust and/or other hot machinery parts on harvesters and/or tractors.
- iii. Malicious, willful act or gross negligence of the Insured or any of his representative(s) or employee(s).
- iv. Any peril not specifically covered under the Policy.
- v. Consequential loss whether or not caused by an insured peril.
- vi. Instances where recognized good farming and harvesting practices have not been followed.
- vii. Controllable diseases, weeds and/or controllable insect infestations.
- viii. Theft / clandestine sale of the Insured entity.
- ix. Intentional destruction of the Insured entity.
- x. Action of birds and animals impacting insurable entity.
- xi. Insurable Entity which has been harvested /plucked/ as applicable basis nature of insurable entity prior to inspection by our loss assessor.
- xii. Loss occurring prior to commencement of risk.
- xiii. Loss occurring due to industrial pollution and / or toxic waste.
- xiv. Loss or damage due to or contributed to by the Insured having caused or suffered anything to be done whereby the risks hereby insured against were unnecessarily increased.
- xv. Ionizing radiations or contaminations by radioactivity from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel; or
- xvi. The radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof.

3.2 The Company shall not be liable to make any payment under this Policy in connection with or in respect of any expenses whatsoever incurred by any Insured in connection with or in respect of any event leading to diminished agricultural or non-agricultural output/yield, or increased operational costs, howsoever caused, other than on account of a deviation in weather parameters/satellite parameter as stated in the Schedule within a specific geographical location and specified time period.

- 3.3 Acts of Terrorism Loss or damage, cost or expenses of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to such action taken in respect of any act of terrorism shall be excluded, unless it is proved by the Insured to the satisfaction of the Company that such loss or damage, cost or expenses of whatsoever nature is not directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to such action taken in respect of any act of Terrorism.
- 3.4 War, war-like operations, act of foreign enemy, invasion of Indian territory or any part thereof, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, civil commotion, military or usurped power, or loot or pillage in connection with the foregoing, seizure, capture, confiscation, arrests, restraints and detainment by order of any governments or any other authority, unless it is proved by the Insured to the satisfaction of the Company that such loss or damage or contingency or cost or expenses of whatsoever nature are not directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any war, war-like operations, act of foreign enemy, invasion of Indian territory or any part thereof, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, civil commotion, military or usurped power, or loot or pillage in connection with the foregoing, seizure, capture, confiscation, arrests, restraints and detainment by order of any governments or any other authority.
- 3.5 Pandemic and Infectious Diseases: The company shall not provide cover or pay any claim or loss under the Policy, which is caused by, results from, happens through, arises out of or in connection with an occurrence or outbreak of a pandemic or any infectious or human contagious diseases.

4. BASIS OF SUM INSURED:

Sum Insured will depend upon the insurable interest to be covered. For crops it may be defined per hectare/per crop, for bird/cattle depending upon the income expected/any other as applicable for the client/customer.

5. BASIS OF ASSESSMENT OF CLAIMS:

In so far as it relates to loss or damage to the Property and /or Crop Cultivated or agriculture/non- agriculture economic activities and events as specified in the Schedule to the Policy, the basis upon which the Company shall assess the claim shall be as follows

Weather Index Cover:

- a. In event that, in a geographical location during the time period specified in the Schedule to this Policy, the Observed Weather Index deviates from the pre-defined threshold (Strike) Index, the benefit payable to the Insured shall be as per the Payment Formula specified in the Schedule, subject to a maximum of the Sum Insured.
- b. The claims would be settled on the data provided by the authorized reference weather station as mentioned in the policy schedule.
- c. The Company shall not be liable to compensate the Insured or pay any amount in the event that the Observed Weather Index is lower than the Strike Index in case of coverage for excess weather parameter cover or In the event that the Observed Weather Index is greater than the Strike Index in case of coverage for deficient weather parameter cover during the Period of Insurance.

- d. The claims would be settled on the data provided by the authorized reference weather station as mentioned in the policy schedule and as provided by the third-party data provider.
- e. Government notification will also be considered for claim assessment subject to mutually agreed by customer & Insurance company.

Satellite index cover: Derived Indices values assessed from satellite imagery for the period specified in policy document.

Other disasters - Tsunami, Earthquake, Hurricanes, Tornadoes/Cyclones, Wildfires, Volcanic Eruptions, Blizzards, Hailstorms, Mudslides, And Floods – The disaster authenticity will be collated from the secondary data/ news articles for the insured risk location. The magnitude of loss due to type of calamity/disaster will be assess by the data procured from respective data providing agencies. Government notification will also be considered for claim assessment.

Assessment method for any cover should be mutually agreed by customer & Insurance company.

Add on/Index Plus Cover:

It is intended to provide insurance cover at individual level to losses due to occurrence of localized perils/calamities viz. Hailstorm and cloudburst affecting part of an insured unit for insurable entity.

Eligibility Criteria:

- i. Claims when become payable, will be paid at a uniform rate to all the insured in the specified geographical area having same interest in/on insurable entity.
- ii. Maximum liability is limited to the Sum Insured under this specific cover as defined in the schedule.
- iii. Only those farmers would be eligible for compensation under this cover:
 - a. Who has paid the premium and the premium has been debited from their account before occurrence of the insured peril
 - b. Who have intimated the loss to insurance company within prescribed timeline

Proxy-Indicators: Report in the local media or reports of the agriculture/ revenue department may be required to substantiate occurrence of a localized peril/calamity or as mutually agreed by parties involved.

6. CLAIM PROCEDURE:

Upon the happening of any event giving rise to a claim under this Policy:

Weather Index Cover

- a. In event when there is a deviation in weather parameter and as the data for the claims is provided by authorised Weather station, who is independent third party, the insurer shall calculate the loss as per the payment formula as stated in the Policy schedule on the basis of parameter data and shall not require the claim form and payment shall be made to the insured, which is irrespective of the date on which the event shall have occurred, but not

earlier than the expiry of the Period of Insurance specified in the Schedule and not later than 90 days from the expiry of the Period of Insurance.

- b. In case of a requirement of individual loss assessment/ survey as per the Schedule. The Insured is required to submit, a detailed statement in writing as per the claim form and/or any other material, which is relevant to such claim, immediately after occurrence of any such event covered as per the Schedule.
- c. The Insured shall tender to the Company all reasonable information, assistance, and proofs in connection with any claim hereunder.
- d. In event when there is no deviation in the weather parameters as per the policy terms and conditions, the insurer shall not be liable to provide any written communication to the insured/Beneficiary.
- e. The claim payment can be done in between the Policy period subject to the completion of weather index Risk period/weather index Phase period and receipt of certified data.
- f. The Company has a right to
 - i. Enter and examine any insured area where claim event has occurred.
 - ii. Receive all necessary information, proof of landholding/ownership, insurable interest etc. and necessary assistance from the Insured Person seeking benefit under this Policy.

If any Insured shall not comply with requirement or shall hinder or obstruct the Company in the exercise of the aforesaid powers, all benefits under the Policy shall be forfeited at Our option.

Add on/Index Plus Cover

Upon the happening of any event, insured shall give immediate intimation to the Insurance company within 24 Hrs. Insurance company shall conduct the loss survey for insured risk location and claims if any will be settled to the insurer.

7. GENERAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE POLICY:

7.1 Limitation Period

In no case whatsoever shall the Company be liable for any loss or damage due to weather index deviation and/ or localized calamity outside the risk period. In no case whatsoever shall the Company be liable for any loss or damage after the expiration of 12 months from the date on which the claim under this Policy is made if the Insured fails to produce or deliver such documents or details as may be required by the Company in connection with the claim, unless the claim is the subject of pending action or arbitration. It being expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall disclaim liability for any claim hereunder and such claim shall not within 12 calendar months from the date of the disclaimer have been made the subject matter of a suit in a court of law then the claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.

7.2 Legal Ownership

During the Period of Insurance, the Insured shall possess all legal ownership rights with regard to the Property and / or Crop Cultivated or agriculture /non-agriculture economic activities and events. The Insured shall provide to the Company such title deeds and other documents as may be required by the Company for verification of his/her ownership over the Property and / or Crop Cultivated or agriculture/non-agriculture economic activities and events. The due observance and fulfillment of the above shall be a condition precedent for settlement of any claim under this Policy.

7.3 Agreed Bank Clause:

It is hereby declared and agreed: -

- a. That upon any monies becoming payable under this Policy the same shall be paid by the Company to the Bank¹ and such part of any monies so paid as may relate to the interests of other parties Insured hereunder shall be received by the Bank as Agents for such other parties.
- b. That the receipts of the Bank shall be complete discharge of the Company there of and shall be binding on all the parties Insured hereunder.
- c. That if and whenever any notice shall be required to be given or other communication shall be required to be made by the Company to the Insured or any of them in any matter arising under or in connection with this policy such notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if given or made to the Bank.
- d. That any adjustment, settlement, compromise or reference to arbitration in connection with any dispute between the Company and the Insured or any of them arising under or in connection with this policy if made by the Bank shall be valid and binding on all parties Insured hereunder but not so as to impair rights of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on other parties Insured hereunder.
- e. That this insurance so far only as it relates to the interest of the Bank therein shall not cease to attach to any of the insured Property by reason of operation of condition 3 of policy except where a breach of the condition has been committed by the Bank or its duly authorised agents or servants and this insurance shall not be invalidated by any act or omission on the part of any other party Insured hereunder whereby the risk is increased or by anything being done to upon or in any building hereby Insured or any building in which the goods Insured under the policy are stored without the knowledge of the Bank provided always that the Bank shall notify the Company of any change of ownership or alterations or increase of hazards not permitted by this insurance as soon as the same shall come to its knowledge and shall on demand pay to the Company the necessary additional premium from the time when such increase of risks first took place and
- f. It is further agreed that whenever the Company shall pay the Bank any sum in respect of loss or damage under this policy and shall claim that as to the Mortgagor or owner no liability therefore existed, the Company shall become legally subrogated to all the rights of the Bank to the extent of such payments but not so as to impair the right of the Bank to recover the full amount of any claim it may have on such

Mortgagor or Owner or any other party or parties Insured hereunder or from any securities or funds available.

7.4 STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 1. Incontestability and Duty of Disclosure:** The Policy shall be null and void and no benefit shall be payable in the event of untrue or incorrect statements, misrepresentation, misdescription or on non-disclosure in any material particular in the proposal form, personal statement, declaration and connected documents, or any material information having been withheld, or a claim being fraudulent or any fraudulent means or devices being used by the Insured or any one acting on his behalf to obtain any benefit under this Policy.
- 2. Reasonable Care:** The Insured shall take all reasonable steps to safeguard the interests of the Insured against loss or damage that may give rise to a claim.
- 3. Observance of terms and conditions:** The due observance and fulfillment of the terms, conditions and endorsement of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this Policy.
- 4. Material change:** The Insured shall immediately notify the Company by fax and in writing of any material change in the risk, and cause at his own expense such additional precautions to be taken as circumstances may require to ensure safe operation of the Insured items or trade or business practices thereby containing the circumstances that may give rise to the claim, and the Company may adjust the scope of cover and / or premium if necessary, accordingly.
- 5. Records to be maintained:** The Insured shall keep an accurate record containing all relevant particulars and shall allow the Company to inspect such record. The Insured shall within one month after the expiry of the Insurance Policy furnish such information as the Company may require.
- 6. No constructive Notice:** Any knowledge or information of any circumstances or condition in connection with the Insured in possession of any official of the Company shall not be the notice to or be held to bind or prejudicially affect the Company notwithstanding subsequent acceptance of any premium.
- 7. Notice of charge etc.:** The Company shall not be bound to take notice or be affected by any notice of any trust, charge, lien, assignment or other dealing with or relating to this Policy, but the payment by the Company to the Insured or his legal representative of any compensation or benefit under the Policy shall in all cases be an effectual discharge to the Company.
- 8. Special Provisions:** Any special provisions subject to which this Policy has been entered into and endorsed in the Policy or in any separate instrument shall be deemed to be part of this Policy and shall have effect accordingly.
- 9. Overriding effect of the Schedule:** The terms and conditions contained herein and in the Schedule shall be deemed to form part of the Policy and shall be read as if they are specifically incorporated herein; however in case of any inconsistency of any term and condition with the scope of cover contained in the Schedule, then the term(s) and condition(s) contained herein shall be read mutatis mutandis with the scope of cover/terms

and conditions contained in the Schedule and shall be deemed to be modified accordingly or superseded in case of inconsistency being irreconcilable.

10. Electronic Transactions: The Insured agrees to adhere to and comply with all such terms and conditions as the Company may prescribe from time to time, and hereby agrees and confirms that all transactions effected by or through facilities for conducting remote transactions including the Internet, World Wide Web, electronic data interchange, call centers, teleservice operations (whether voice, video, data or combination thereof) or by means of electronic, computer, automated machines network or through other means of telecommunication, established by or on behalf of the Company, for and in respect of the Policy or its terms, or the Company's other products and services, shall constitute legally binding and valid transactions when done in adherence to and in compliance with the Company's terms and conditions for such facilities, as may be prescribed from time to time. The Insured agrees that the Company may exchange, share or part with any information to or with other Group Companies or any other person in connection with the Policy, as may be determined by the Company and shall not hold the Company liable for such use application.

11. Duties of the Insured on occurrence of loss: On the occurrence of any loss, within the scope of cover under the Policy the Insured shall:

- i. Forthwith file/submit a Claim Form in accordance with 'Claim Procedure' Clause as provided in the Schedule.
- ii. Allow the Surveyor or any agent of the Company to inspect the lost/damaged properties premises /goods or any other material items, as per 'the Right to Inspect' Clause as provided in this Part.
- iii. Assist and not hinder or prevent the Company or any of its agents in pursuance of their duties under 'Rights of the Company on Happening of Loss or Damage' Clause as provided in this Part.
- iv. Not abandon the insured Property/item premises, nor take any steps to rectify/remedy the damage before the same has been approved by the Company or any of its agents or the Surveyor.

If the Insured does not comply with the provisions of this Clause or other obligations cast upon the Insured under this Policy, in terms of the other clauses referred to herein or in terms of the other clauses in any of the Policy documents, all benefits under the Policy shall be forfeited, at the option of the Company.

12. Rights of the Company on happening of loss or damage: On the happening of loss or damage, or circumstances that have given rise to a claim under this Policy, the Company may:

- i. Enter and/or take possession of the Property and / or Crop Cultivated or agriculture/non-agriculture economic activities and events, where the loss or damage has happened.
- ii. Take possession of or require to be delivered to it any property of the Insured in the building or on the premises at the time of the loss or damage.
- iii. Keep possession of any such property and examine, sort, arrange, remove or otherwise deal with the same; and,

- iv. Sell any such property or dispose of the same for account of whom it may concern. The powers conferred by this condition shall be exercisable by the Company at any time until notice in writing is given by the Insured that he makes no claim under the Policy, or if any claim is made, until such claim is finally determined or withdrawn.
- v. The Company shall not by any act done in the exercise or purported exercise of its powers hereunder incur any liability to the Insured or diminish its rights to rely upon any of the conditions of this Policy in answer to any claim.

13. Right to inspect: If required by the Company, an agent/representative of the Company including a loss assessor, or a Surveyor appointed in that behalf shall in case of any loss or any circumstances that have given rise to the claim to the Insured be permitted at all reasonable times to examine into the circumstances of such loss. The Insured shall on being required so to do by the Company produce all books of accounts, receipts, documents relating to or containing entries relating to the loss or such circumstance in his possession and furnish copies of or extracts from such of them as may be required by the Company so far as they relate to such claims or will in any way assist the Company to ascertain in the correctness thereof or the liability of the Company under the Policy.

14. Position after a claim: The Insured shall not be entitled to abandon any Insured item/property whether the Company has taken possession of the same or not. As from the day of receipt of the claim amount by the Insured as determined by the Company to be fit and proper, the Sum Insured for the remainder of the Period of Insurance shall stand reduced by the amount of the compensation.

15. Indemnity: The Company may at its option, if applicable reinstate, replace or repair the property or premises lost or damaged or any part thereof instead of paying the amount of loss or damage or may join with any other insurer in so doing. The Company shall not be bound to reinstate exactly or completely but only as circumstances permit and in reasonably sufficient manner. In no case shall the Company be bound to expend more in reinstatement than it would have cost to reinstate such property as it was at the time of the occurrence of such loss or damage and in any event not more than the Sum Insured thereon. If in any case the Company shall be unable to reinstate or repair the Insured property/item hereby insured, because of any law or other regulations in force affecting Insured property or otherwise, the Company shall, in every such case, only be liable to pay such Sum as would be requisite under the Policy.

16. Subrogation: In the event of payment under this Policy, the Company shall be subrogated to all the Insured's rights or recovery thereof against any person or organisation, and the Insured shall execute and deliver instruments and papers necessary to secure such rights. The Insured and any claimant under this Policy shall at the expense of the Company do and concur in doing and permit to be done, all such acts and things as may be necessary or required by the Company, before or after Insured's indemnification, in enforcing or endorsing any rights or remedies, or of obtaining relief or indemnity, to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated.

17. Condition of Average: If the Insured property/crop be collectively of greater value than the Sum Insured thereon, then the Insured shall be considered as being his own insurer for the difference, and shall bear a rateable proportion of the loss or damage accordingly. Every item, if more than one in the Policy, shall be separately subject to this condition.

18. Contribution: If at the time of the happening of any loss or damage covered by this Policy, there shall be existing any other insurance of any nature whatsoever covering the same, whether effected by the Insured or not, then the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of any loss or damage.

19. Fraudulent claims: If any claim is in any respect fraudulent, or if any false statement, or declaration is made or used in support thereof, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or anyone acting on his/her behalf to obtain any benefit under this Policy, or if a claim is made and rejected and no court action or suit is commenced within twelve months after such rejection or, in case of arbitration taking place as provided therein, within twelve (12) calendar months after the Arbitrator or Arbitrators have made their award, all benefits under this Policy shall be forfeited.

20. Cancellation:

Cancellation of policy by the Insurer:

The Company may at any time cancel the Policy and wherever applicable, the certificate of insurance, on the ground of established fraud and no refund of premium will be made. In case of each such cancellation, the Company shall serve a written notice to the Insured and, wherever applicable, to the Beneficiary, of at least seven (7) calendar days.

Cancellation of policy by the Insured:

The Insured can cancel the insurance cover at any time during the Policy Period by serving a written notice to the Company, with or without citing the cause/reason.

Refund of premium will apply in the following manner:

1. If the Policy Period is upto one (1) year and no claim has been made till the date of cancellation request,
Proportionate premium will be refunded for the unexpired period.
2. If the Policy Period is more than one (1) year and no claim has been made till the date of cancellation request,
Proportionate premium will be refunded for the unexpired period.

In case of group policies:

Cancellation of cover by Insured Beneficiary (Where Insured Beneficiary has paid the premium)

The Insured Beneficiary can cancel the insurance cover, being the holder of the certificate of insurance, at any time during the currency of that certificate by serving a written notice to the Company, with or without citing the cause/reason.

The pro-rated refund amount shall be credited to the designated bank account of the Insured Beneficiary, while the certificate will be cancelled. This refund will not be made by the Company if a claim has been made against the certificate.

Cancellation by the Group Administrator before the expiry of Master Policy/Certificate of Insurance (Applicable in all cases where the entire premium is borne and paid by the group administrator)

The Group Administrator/Master Policyholder can cancel the insurance cover at any time during the Policy Period by serving a written notice to the Company, with or without citing the cause/reason.

Refund of premium will apply in the following manner:

1. If the Policy Period is upto one (1) year and no claim has been made till the date of cancellation request,
Proportionate premium will be refunded for the unexpired period.
2. If the Policy Period is more than one (1) year and no claim has been made till the date of cancellation request,
Proportionate premium will be refunded for the unexpired period.

Effect of termination of policy by the Group Administrator:

On and from the effective date of cancellation or termination of this Policy or, if applicable, the certificate of insurance:

The cover contained in each of the issued certificates of insurance will continue through its respective period of insurance; and

The group administrator will continue to facilitate the claim proceedings to the full extent of the risk cover period provided to the Insured Beneficiary under the respective Certificate of Insurance.

21. Policy Disputes: Any dispute concerning the interpretation of the terms, conditions, limitations and/or exclusions contained herein is understood and agreed to by both the Insured and the Company to be subject to Indian Law. Each party agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the High Court of Mumbai and to comply with all requirements necessary to give such Court the jurisdiction. All matters arising hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of such Court.

22. Arbitration clause:

For policyholders, who are other than individuals, the following provision shall be applicable:

The parties to the contract may mutually agree and enter into a separate Arbitration Agreement to settle any and all disputes in relation to this policy.

Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

23. Renewal notice: The Company shall not be bound to accept any renewal premium nor give notice that such is due. Every renewal premium (which shall be paid and accepted in respect of this Policy) shall be so paid and accepted upon the distinct understanding that no alteration has taken place in the facts contained in the proposal or declaration herein before mentioned and that nothing is known to the Insured that may result to enhance the risk of the Company under the guarantee hereby given. No renewal receipt shall be valid unless it is on the printed form of the Company and signed by an authorised official of the Company.

REDRESSAL OF GRIEVANCE

In case of any grievance the insured person may contact the company through

Website: <https://generalicentralinsurance.com> Toll Free: 1800-220-233 / 1860-500-3333 / 022-67837800 Email: gcicare@generalicentral.com

Courier: Grievance Redressal Cell, **Generali Central Insurance Company Limited**

Lodha I –Think Techno Campus, B Wing –2nd Floor, Pokhran Road –2, Off Eastern Express Highway Behind TCS, Thane West – 400607

Insured person may also approach the grievance cell at any of the company's branches with the details of grievance.

If Insured person is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through one of the above methods, insured person may contact the grievance officer at GCIGRO@generalicentral.com or call at: 7900197777



For updated details of grievance officer, kindly refer the link generalicentralinsurance.com/customer-service/grievance-redressal

If Insured person is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through above methods, the insured person may also approach the office of Insurance Ombudsman of the respective area/region for redressal of grievance as per Insurance Ombudsman Rules 2017. Kindly refer the annexure on Grievance Redressal Procedures.

Grievance may also be lodged at IRDAI Bima Bharosa (an Integrated Grievance Management System) - <https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/>

Generali Central Insurance Company Limited (Formerly known as Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited) | Registered Office: Unit No. 801 & 802, 8th Floor, Tower C, Embassy 247 Park, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400083 | **IRDAI Regn. No.:** 132 | **CIN:** U66030MH2006PLC165287 | **Website:** <https://generalicentralinsurance.com> | **Email ID:** gcicare@generalicentral.com | **Toll-free Phone:** 1800 220 233 / 1860 500 3333/ 022 6783 7800

GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL PROCEDURE

Dear Customer,

At Generali Central Insurance, we continuously strive for service excellence to give you exceptional customer experience. This helps us build trust and long-term relationship with you.

We request you to read the policy document including the terms and conditions carefully. This will help you understand your plan and drive maximum benefits. We want to ensure the plan is working for you and welcome your feedback.

What is a grievance?

"Complaint" or "Grievance" means written expression (includes communication in the form of electronic mail or voice based electronic scripts), of dissatisfaction by a complainant with respect to solicitation or sale or purchase of an insurance policy or related services by insurer and /or by distribution channel.

"Complainant" means a policyholder or prospect or any beneficiary of an insurance policy who has led a complaint or grievance against an insurer or a distribution channel.

We are always here for your help. You may use any of the following channels to reach us-

Helpline	Website	Email	Branch GRO	Complaint Form
Call us on 1800 220 233/ 1860 500 3333/ 022-67837800 Senior citizens can avail priority support by choosing the senior citizen option from the helpline menu.	Click here to know more	Write to us at GCIcare@generalicentral.com Senior citizens can avail priority support by writing to care.assure@generalicentral.com	Click here to know your nearest branch.	Click here to raise complaint.

By when will my grievance be resolved?

- ▶ You will receive grievance acknowledgement from us immediately for your complaint.
- ▶ Final resolution will be shared with you within 2 weeks of receiving your complaint.
- ▶ Your complaint will be considered as closed if we do not receive any reply from you within 8 weeks from the date of receipt of response.

How do I escalate my complaint if I don't receive a response on time?

- ▶ You may write to our Grievance Redressal Officer at **GCI GRO@generalicentral.com**
- ▶ You may send a physical letter to our Grievance Redressal Cell, Head Office at the below address:

GENERALI CENTRAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED (Formerly known as Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited)

Lodha I – Think Techno Campus, B Wing – 2nd Floor, Pokhran Road – 2, Off Eastern Express Highway Behind TCS, Thane West – 400607

What if I am not able to register my grievance?

You can comfortably raise a grievance via any of the above-mentioned avenues. If you face any challenge, you may write to the provided email IDs for help.

If you still face any challenge, you may use any of the below options to raise a complaint with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI).

- ▶ Call on toll-free number: **155255**
- ▶ **Click here** to register complaint online

Is there any special provision for senior citizen to raise grievance?

We understand our customers and their needs. Thus, have a separate channel to address the grievances of senior citizens. The concerns will be addressed to the senior citizen's channel (**care.assure@generalicentral.com**) as complaints for faster attention or speedy disposal of grievance, if any.

Insurance Ombudsman:

If you are still dissatisfied with the grievance redressal, you may approach the Office of the Insurance Ombudsman located in your vicinity, provided the same is under their purview. The guidelines for taking up a complaint with the Insurance Ombudsman, are available on the website a (**<https://www.cioins.co.in/About>**) of the Insurance Ombudsman. **Click here** to access the list of insurance Ombudsman offices.

You can also lodge an online complaint through the website of the Council for Insurance Ombudsmen (CIO): **<https://www.cioins.co.in/>**